Wimberley Wastewater System

Council Workshop
August 14, 2018




Presentation Outline

 City Wastewater Project - Recap and Discuss
Current Status

* City/Aqua Option
e City and City/Agua Options - Comparisons

 Conclusions




Acknowledgements

Thanks to everyone who provided valuable input,
including but not limited to:

* Alan Plummer Associates

* Texas Water Development Board (TWDB)

e Economic Development Administration (EDA)
e Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
* Public Utility Commission (PUC) of Texas

* Aqua Texas

* Hays County

 Wimberley ISD

* Inframark (formerly Severn Trent)

» Raftelis Financial Consultants

* City Attorney

* Citizen Input




Stakeholder Committee Recommendation

Central Wimberley Wastewater Stakeholder Committee:

Recommendations to Wimberley City Council
in response to mission statement provided by Council

Nov. 20, 2013

Alternative Position in the Event Objective |l is Not Accomplished

» In the event that construction costs for city treatment and reuse systems exceed the
engineer's estimate (including contingency, relocation of plant within Blue Hole, and
Winter's Mill reuse line) by more than 10%, if the City’s expanded 5-5-2-1 plant permit is
denied, or the City fails to commit the funds necessary to construct the treatment plant,
the City shall negotiate with Aqua Texas to send the planned capacity to Aqua for

wholesale treatment




Ad Hoc Committee Recommendation

Wimberley
Downtown Wastewater System
Citizens Ad Hoc Committee

Presentation of Report

Dated June 25, 2016
Presented June 30, 2016

* Key Observation — City has never seriousI%/ negotiated with Aqua Texas
to develop a proposal that would allow a fair comparison. This made it
impossible for the Committee to fully determine the economic
feasibility of the Aqua options in relation to the City’s proposed
wastewater system.

* Conclusion - Explore the viability of the various options with Aqua in
greater depth during the bidding process to avoid any delay should the
project prove not to be economically feasible




Objectives of City Wastewater System

Clean up Cypress Creek (to extent caused by failing septics)

Maintain Local Control with City Owned CCN

Provide Infrastructure to Allow for Controlled Growth
Downtown as Permitted by the City

Provide Water to Irrigate Blue Hole Park

Protect Our Environment - Blanco River, Cypress Creek,
and Aquifers

Make Rates Affordable to Sewer Customers

Accomplish in a Financially Responsible Manner




City Wastewater Project

* Project Status

* Project Cost Status

* Funding Status

* Operating Costs

* Revenue Requirements

* Customer Rates




City - Project Status

* Collection System is under construction; current
issues being worked include:
- Easements
- Property acquisition to relocate lift station
- TXDOT permits
- Re-routing lines

* Sewer Plant at Blue Hole Park on hold pending this
evaluation

- Only on-site activity has been clearing plant and storage
tank site




City - Project Cost (s mitiions)

$8.0
$7.0
$6.0
$5.0
$4.0
$3.0
$2.0

$1.0

$8.0

As the two
construction contracts
were awarded —

The estimated project
cost has grown from
$4.8 S4.8 to S8.0 million

Original ($3.2 million, or 67% over
Budget budget)




Project Cost Summary

Original Current

Budget Estimate Variance
Collection System S 2,259,000 | S 3,616,230 | S 1,357,230
Treatment Plant 1,365,100 3,068,900 1,703,800
Total Construction Costs S 3,624,100 | S 6,685,130 | S 3,061,030
Contingency Funds 512,998 479,521 (33,477)
Bond Reserve and Origination Fee 343,636 333,354 (10,282)
Subtotal S 4,480,734 | S 7,498,005 | S 3,017,271
Bond Counsel and Financial Advisor 46,310 68,950
Project Administration - 175,000
Construction Administration - 77,575
EDA Administration - 25,000
Other 30,000 -
Construction Interest (2 years) 232,271 170,847
Total Other Costs S 308,581 | $ 517,372 | $ 208,791
Total Project Cost $ 4,789,315 | $ 8,015,377 | $ 3,226,062
Percentage Over Budget 67%

See Appendix 1 for Original Budget from Alan Plummer Associates

Excludes reclaimed water line to Central Wimberley removed from project scope




City - Project Funding

Sources Comments
Texas Water Development Board v
(TWDB) Revenue Bond S 5,498,005 | Loan Funded October 2017
Economic Development Agency J
(EDA) Grant 1,000,000 | Grant Available
Due to 2017 Project Plan and Budget
Changes and Late Start, Grant May 3
Way Family Foundation No Longer be Binding and Available .
Grant 1,000,000 | Since Agreement Never Amended
Subtotal S 7,498,005
Costs Being Paid from City's ‘/
City's Operating Reserves 517,372 | Operating Reserves
Total Sources of Funds S 8,015,377




Who Pays for Sewer System

Financed with TWDB Revenue Bonds
Total Annual Costs and Debt Service to be paid by Users (Not Taxpayers)
Users defined as Sewer Customers and Blue Hole (for Reclaimed Water)
Formula for determining revenue requirements from Sewer Customers:
Expected Annual Operating Costs
+ Debt Service on TWDB Loan (already fixed)

= Total Revenue Requirements

- Revenue from City for Reclaimed Water

= Revenue Required from Sewer Customers

Sewer Customer Rates Calculated from Revenue Required — Based on
number of customers and volumes

Above formula illustrates the importance of keeping operating costs at
lowest level to help ensure affordable rates for sewer customers

14




Volume Update — 100 Customer Base

Initial Estimated Monthly Volume By
Customer - 27,000 gpd

Remaining 80
20%

11th to

20th
14%

Ranking
Top 1 36%
Top 10 66%
Top 20 80%

Bottom 80 20%

Source — Wimberley Water Supply Corporation — Residential based on winter averaging

Twelve months ended June 30, 2018
Note: Raftelis Updated Study Used 28,000 gpd

13




City - Annual Operating Costs

Step 1 - Update the Expected City Plant Operating Costs

A |
Estimated O&M nhtia
Costs
Collection System S 19,500
Treatment Plant 214,249
Total Annual Operating Costs S 233,749

Sources: Inframark (formerly Severn Trent) - current plant operator and

Alan Plummer Associates. See Appendix2 and 3

Updated City plant cost higher than existing plant and prior estimates.
This is due to larger plant size, membrane technology, UV disinfection,
higher energy needs and more testing requirements.




City — Revenue Requirements

Customer Rates Must Generate Sufficient Revenues
to Pay Operating Costs Plus Debt Service

Operating Costs S 233,749
Debt Service (TWDB Loan) 240,540
Total Revenue Required S 474,289

Blue Hole Reclaimed Water (Subsidy) | $ (200,000)

Sewer Customer Revenue Required S 274,289 -

Approximately 100 Central Wimberley Property Owners will Initially be
Responsible to Pay this Amount




City - Customer Rates

Revenue Requirements

m1t1

Sewer Customers (approx 100 customers) S 274,289
Blue Hole Reclaimed Water (Subsidy) 42% :> 200,000
Total Revenue Required S 474,289
Rates Per Unit
Base Rate - Per LUE S 35.00
Volume Rate - Per thousand gallons S 16.19
Capital Recovery Fee - Per LUE (over 8 yrs - $26.04/mo) S 2,500
Examples Typical Mo. Gallons | Monthly Bill
Monthly Small Business 2,000 S 93
Sewer Residential 4,000 S 126
Bills 9,000 | S 207
at Various Small Restaurant 15,000 S 345
Volumes 30,000 | S 689
(Water Large Restaurant 50,000 s 1,149
Usage) Deer Creek 300,000 | S 6,024

Source: Raftelis Updated Study on 7-19-18 - Appendix 5

Note: 300,000 gal customer represents Deer Creek with no capital recovery fee




City/Aqua Option

e Aqua Offer

Description of City/Aqua Option
Project Cost

Project Funding

* Operating Costs

* Revenue Requirements

* Customer Rates

* Project Timeline and Permits




Aqua Offer

City Retains CCN - No CCN Transfer to Aqua

Aqua takes downtown wastewater at Cypress Creek location and
processes it at their non-discharge wastewater plant

City will be an Aqua wholesale customer

Aqua Cost is $4,398 per month (552,776 per year) - Cost is based on
PUC tariff rates in effect since 2009

- No increase in rates for five years
- Any increases thereafter is subject to an appeal process with PUC

Aqua will upgrade entire plant from Type 2 to Type 1

Reclaimed Type 1 effluent will be made available to Blue Hole for
irrigation at no cost

One time impact fee of $300,000

Tilming of completion of their construction consistent with City’s
plans

* See Aqua Offer in Appendix 4




Description of City/Aqua Option

 City retains ownership of their CCN and therefore
retains control of Wimberley growth

* City builds, owns and maintains the downtown
collection system

* Wastewater facility is not built in Blue Hole Park;
wastewater is sent to Aqua for processing

* Appropriately sized storage tank/irrigation system is
built to meet watering needs of the Park

* Type 1 effluent is provided to the storage tank in the
Park via a reclaimed water line running down Winters
Mill Parkway

 City of Wimberley is retail provider to its customers and
will set/control rates




City/Aqua Option - System Design Change
Minor Modifications: F‘:’ ' " & R
- Add one sewer line to connect g _ ") | RS-
to Aqua (Green Arrow) ' | oy : oo
- Reverse flow in one section & AW A
- Delete sewer lines and plant '
as indicated X

S )

VA am o
% 2

Planned Line

Reverse Flow
Direction

Mew Line

Delete

Aqua
Responsibility

20



City/Aqua Option - Reclaimed Water System

—

ATTACHWENT E2
TaCE CONTRACT UPDATE FIGURE

Water to Blue Hole - Includes new reclaimed water line, appropriately sized irrigation
storage tank and irrigation system. prepared by Alan Plummer Associates

21



Agua Texas Information

Provider of Wimberley sewer services north of Cypress Creek

e Customers include Wimberley Schools, Wimberley
Community Center, HEB, Brookshires, Ace, Leaning Pear, New
Assisted Living Complex, and Others

10 Full-time employees in Wimberley Valley providing 24/7
service coverage

Established company with experience, technical expertise and
financial resources — operates 44 wastewater facilities in Texas

Size allows for economies of scale to lower costs vs small
treatment facilities




Agua Rates Subject to Regulatory Oversight

Aqgua’s Rates to the City Are Regulated

e Aqua’s rate for the City connection is subject to a regulatory
oversight by the Public Utility Commission (PUC), with customers
(in this case the City) having appellate rights

* Aqua’s last rate filing that resulted in a change of customer rates
for the Wimberley Valley was in 2009

* Aqua is agreeing to hold the quoted rate to the City for five more
years

The City’s Rates to City Customers Are Not Regulated

* Under both options, the City Council has the sole authority for
setting and changing customer rates. A City owned utility is not
subject to the PUC customer appeal. So, the City’s customers
have no recourse other than their voice and voting power




City/Aqua - Project Cost

Collection System
Treatment Plant

S 3,616,230

Terminate Treatment Plant Contract TBD
Modifications to Collection System 146,592
Engineering Design 60,000
Aqua Impact Fee (one time) 300,000
Reclaimed Water Line, Storage Tank

and Irrigation for Blue Hole 750,000
Total Construction Costs S 4,872,822
Contingency Funds 479,521
Bond Reserve and Origination Fee 333,354
Subtotal S 5,685,697
Bond Counsel and Financial Advisor 68,950
Project Administration 175,000
Construction Administration 77,575
EDA Administration 25,000
Construction Interest (2 years) 170,847
Total Other S 517,372

Total Project Cost

S 6,203,069

Source of Const. Cost - Contract, Engineer's Estimates, Aqua Offer. See Appx.4 & 7




City/Aqua Option Funding

Sources Comments

Texas Water Development Board Loan Funded October 2017 \/ _
(TWDB) Revenue Bond S 5,498,005 | Final Approval for Change Pending
Economic Development Agency ‘/ _
(EDA) Grant 1,000,000 | Final Approval for Change Pending
Way Family Foundation X
Grant - Assumed Not Available

Subtotal S 6,498,005

Costs Being Paid from City's \/

City's Operating Reserves 68,950 | Operating Reserves

Total Sources of Funds S 6,566,955
Total Project Cost S 6,203,069
Excess Sources of Funds S 363,886




City/Aqua - Annual Operating Expenses

Estimated O&M Annual
Costs
Collection System S 19,500
Treatment Plant -
Aqua Treatment Fees 52,776
Total Annual Operating Costs S 72,276

Sources: Inframark (formerly Severn Trent - current plant operator),
Alan Plummer Associates, and Aqua Offer. See Appendix 2,3,4

Costs Determine Revenue Requirements and Customer Rates




City/Aqua — Revenue Requirements

Customer Rates Must Generate Sufficient Revenues
to Pay Operating Costs Plus Debt Service

Operating Costs S 72,276
Debt Service (TWDB Loan) 240,540
Total Revenue Required S 312,816

Blue Hole Reclaimed Water (Subsidy)

S (200,000)

Sewer Customer Revenue Required

S

112,816

-

Approximately 100 Central Wimberley Property Owners will Initially be
Responsible to Pay this Amount




City/Aqua - Customer Rates

Revenue Requirements

Sewer Customers (approx 100 customers) S 112,816
Blue Hole Reclaimed Water (Subsidy) 64% |:> 200,000
Total Revenue Required S 312,816
Rates Per Unit
Base Rate - Per LUE S 35.00
Volume Rate - Per thousand gallons S 0.46
Capital Recovery Fee - Per LUE (over 8 yrs - $26.04/mo)| $ 2,500
Examples Typical Mo. Gallons | Monthly Bill
Monthly Small Business 2,000 S 62
Sewer Residential 4,000 S 63
Bills 9,000 | S 65
at Various Small Restaurant 15,000 S 109
Volumes 30,000 | S 217
(Water Large Restaurant 50,000 S 362
Usage) Deer Creek 300,000 S 1,305

Source: Raftelis Updated Study on 7-19-18 - Appendix 5

Note: 300,000 gal customer represents Deer Creek with no capital recovery fee

Tt




Project Timeline and Permits

* Modifications to the wastewater design will require
minor engineering and will not delay its current
estimated completion date*

* Aqua construction commitment consistent with
City’s timeline*
* No permits required to bore under Cypress Creek*

*See Alan Plummer Associates Appendix 7f and 7g . Aqua Offer Appendix 4




Comparison of Options
City to City/Aqua

* Project Cost

* Project Funding

* Operating Costs

* Revenue Requirements
* Customer Rates

* Environmental




Project Cost Comparisons

City City / Aqua
Option Option Variance

Collection System S 3,616,230 || S 3,616,230
Treatment Plant 3,068,900 -
Terminate Treatment Plant Contract TBD TBD
Modifications to Collection System 146,592
Engineering Design 60,000
Aqua Impact Fee (one time) 300,000
Reclaimed Water Line, Storage Tank

and Irrigation for Blue Hole 750,000
Total Construction Costs S 6,685,130 || S 4,872,822 || $ (1,812,308)
Contingency Funds 479,521 479,521 -
Bond Reserve and Origination Fee 333,354 333,354 -
Subtotal S 7,498,005 || S 5,685,697 || S (1,812,308)
Bond Counsel and Financial Advisor 68,950 68,950
Project Administration 175,000 175,000
Construction Administration 77,575 77,575
EDA Administration 25,000 25,000
Construction Interest (2 years) 170,847 170,847
Total Other S 517,372 || S 517,372 || $ -
Total Project Cost S 8,015,377 || $ 6,203,069 || $(1,812,308)




Funding Comparisons

City City/Aqua
Total Project Cost - Funding Required | S 8,015,377 S 6,203,069
Texas Water Development Board
(TWDB) Revenue Bond S 5,498,005 S 5,498,005
Economic Development Agency (EDA)
Grant 1,000,000 1,000,000
Way Family Foundation
Grant 1,000,000 -
Subtotal Funding S 7,498,005 S 6,498,005
City's Operating Reserves 517,372 68,950
Total Sources of Funds S 8,015,377 S 6,566,955
Excess Sources of Funds S - S 363,886




Operating Expense Comparisons

Estimated O&M Cit.y City / tAqua .
Option Option Variance
Collection System S 19,500 | S 19,500
Treatment Plant 214,249 -
Aqua Treatment Fees - 52,776
Total Annual Operating Costs | $233,749 | $ 72,276 | $ (161,473)

Savings in excess of $4 million over 30 years

Costs Determine Revenue Requirements and Rates




Revenue Requirement Comparisons

City City / Aqua
Option Option Variance
Operating Costs S 233,749 | S 72,276 | S (161,473)
Debt Service (TWDB Loan) 240,540 240,540 -
Total Revenue Required S 474,289 | $ 312,816 | S (161,473)
Blue Hole Reclaimed Water (Subsidy) | $ (200,000)| $(200,000)| S -
Sewer Customer Revenue Required S 274,289 | $ 112,816 | $(161,473)

N

Significantly Higher City Costs Result in Higher City
Sewer Customer Revenue Requirements

Resulting City Rates are 2.4X City/Aqua Rates




Customer Rates — Comparison of Options

City City/Aqua
Option Option
Revenue Requirements 2.4X
Sewer Customers (approx 100 customers) S 274,289 ‘ S 112,816
Blue Hole Reclaimed Water (Subsidy) 200,000 200,000
Total Revenue Required S 474,289 S 312,816
Rates Per Unit
Base Rate - Per LUE S 35.00 S 35.00
Volume Rate - Per thousand gallons S 16.19 S 0.46
Capital Recovery Fee - Per LUE (over 8 yrs - $26.04/mo) S 2,500 S 2,500
Examples Typical Mo. Gallons | Monthly Bill Monthly Bill
Monthly Small Business 2,000 S 93 S 62
Sewer Residential 4,000 $ 126 S 63
Bills 9,000 | S 207 S 65
at Various Small Restaurant 15,000 S 345 S 109
Volumes 30,000 | S 689 S 217
(Water Large Restaurant 50,000 S 1,149 S 362
Usage) Deer Creek 300,000 S 6,024 $ 1,305

Average Rates Under City Option Are 2.4X City/Aqua Option



Customer Rates — Comparison of Options

Another Option is to Reduce the City Subsidy (Blue Hole Reclaimed Water)

City City/Aqua Reduce City Subsidy
Option Option by $50,000 4| by $100,000
Revenue Requirements f L/% y L/%
Sewer Customers (approx 100 customers) ) 274,289 || S 112,816 || $ 162,816 | S 212,816
Blue Hole Reclaimed Water (Subsidy) 200,000 200,000 150,000 100,000
Total Revenue Required S 474,289 || S 312,816 (| S 312,816 | $ 312,816
Rates Per Unit
Base Rate - Per LUE S 35.00 || $ 35.00 || S 35.00 | S 35.00
Volume Rate - Per thousand gallons S 16.19 || $ 0.46 (| S 533 (S 10.20
Capital Recovery Fee - Per LUE (over 8 yrs - $26.04/mo) S 2,500 || $ 2,500 (| $ 2,500 | $ 2,500
Examples Typical Mo. Gallons | Monthly Bill || Monthly Bill || Monthly Bill | Monthly Bill
Monthly Small Business 2,000 $ 93 $ 62 $ 72 $ 81
Sewer Residential 4,000 $ 126 S 63 $ 82 $ 102
Bills 9,000 | $ 207 || $ 65 || $ 109 | S 153
at Various Small Restaurant 15,000 S 345 $ 109 S 182 $ 255
Volumes 30,000 | S 689 || S 217 || S 363 | $ 509
(Water Large Restaurant 50,000 S 1,149 $ 362 $ 606 $ 849
Usage) Deer Creek 300,000 $ 6,024 S 1,305 $ 2,766 $ 4,227

Above illustrates City Subsidy could be reduced and still achieve lower rates.
Subsidy could be reduced to $39,000 and still have same City Option rates.




Environmental - Discharge

No Amount of Effluent Discharge is Healthy for the Blanco
River and Our Aquifers

e Changing the natural chemistry with higher nutrient levels, such as
gitrogen and phosphorus, creates an enhanced environment for algae
ooms

* Unsightly algae competes for oxygen with aquatic fish and wildlife

* Sewer treatment plants are not effective at removing pharmaceuticals,
household cleaners and detergents, pesticides, herbicides, and other
toxic chemicals

* Blanco River directly feeds our critical and sensitive aquifers — our
source of drinking water

 Effluent discharge is a concern to both the aquatic environment and
human health




Environmental — Discharge Options

New City Plant

« 75,000 gpd Discharge Permit (Type 1) into Deer Creek/Blanco
River

* Plans for beneficial reuse for irrigation at Blue Hole
e 12 acres of irrigation and 500,000 gallon storage tank

* A No-Discharge permit from TCEQ would have required 29 acres
and 5.7 million gallons of storage (Plummer report 12-13)

* Plant will discharge into Blanco River when storage is full and
there is no need for irrigation

Agua Plant

e 250,000 gpd Texas Land Application, No-Discharge Permit (TLAP)
(Currently Type 2, but Aqua will upgrade entire plant to Type 1)

e 143 acres of irrigation and 19 million gallon storage pond




Trucking Excess Effluent Not Economical

Gallons in Storage Tank 500,000 Tanker Size - Gallons >>>> |5,000 (9,000
Reclaimed Water Value (Delivered) $ 1.47 Number of Trucks Required
$/thousand gallons (1) To Empty Storage Tank >> | 100 56
Total Economic Value of Water
$ 735 Options

Delivered to Customer

{1) Reclaimed water rates per thousand gallons {delivered to customers)
San Antonio $1.38. San Marcos $1.56. Average $1.47 per thousand gallons Away or
4

* Pay Tens of Thousands of Dollars to Truck

* Discharge into Blanco River at No Cost

39



Conclusions

* Alan Plummer Associates Opinion Letter

e Conclusions




Engineer’s Opinion Letter

We have reviewed the proposed modifications. In our professional opinion, these modifications are all
technically feasible and will accomplish the City's goals of providing wastewater management services to the
Central Wimberley area as well as providing irrigation water for the soccer fields at Blue Hole Park.
Furthermore, it is our opinion that the proposed modifications will be protective of the special environment
that exists in Wimberley.

If we can be of further assistance, please let us know.
Sincerely,

ALAN PLUMMER ASSOCIATES, INC.
TBPE Firm Registration No. 13

3 Lo

Stepheni ). Coonam, P.E., TX PE 65516
Principal

See entire letter from Alan Plummer Associates in Appendix 7h

41




Key Conclusions

A decision to implement the City/Aqua option will
result in the following benefits to the City of

Wimberley:

* Overall wastewater project commitments will be met:
- Collection/processing of wastewater for downtown Wimberley
- Type 1 effluent available for Blue Hole Park and no discharge
into the Blanco River

» Overall wastewater project cost will be lower by $1.8 million
(less plant contract termination TBD)

* Annual operating expenses will be lower by $161,000; saving
the City and/or Customers over $4 million over a 30-year
period

e Customer rates will be 2.4 times higher under the City option
vs City/Aqua (or City has option to share in cost savings)




Other Key Benefits

City of Wimberley retains CCN and local control for
responsible downtown growth

Avoids potential plant spills of wastewater and odor
pollution in the park

Avoids discharge of wastewater effluent into the Blanco
River, or excess runoff into Cypress Creek, thereby
preserving their natural state for the future

Makes Type 1 effluent available to the Wimberley Valley
that will help reduce the need to pull water out of our
already stressed aquifers

Eliminates the financial burden and risks of maintaining a
plant, keeping it current with changing environmental

stfalnfdards, unexpected shutdowns and replacement at end
of life




City/

Objectives of Wastewater System Ity | Aqua

Clean up Cypress Creek (to extent caused by failing septics)

Maintain Local Control with City Owned CCN

Provide Infrastructure to Allow for Controlled Growth
Downtown as Permitted by the City

Provide Water to Irrigate Blue Hole Park

Protect Our Environment - Blanco River, Cypress Creek, X
and Aquifers

Make Rates Affordable to Sewer Customers X
Accomplish in a Financially Responsible Manner X

Conclusion — City/Aqua Option Better Choice




Thank You




ool e B Y

Appendix

Original Project Budget

Updated Wastewater System Operating Costs
Updated Costs - Inframark

Aqua Offer

Raftelis Updated Rate Study

Detail Revenue and Rates

Engineer’s Updated Project Information

Volume Update




Original Project Budget 3-4-16

City of Wimberley
Wastewater Project

Quantity Units Cost per Unit  Total Cost

Collection System 118 $2,259,000
Effluent Discharge 118 $20,000
Treatment Plant 118 $941,600
Screening & Equalization 11Ls 520,000

Aeration / Blowers 115 $150,000

Final Clarification 11Ls $75,000

Filtration 115 $100,000

UV or Chlorination / Dechlorination 11Ls 525,000

Post Aeration 11 $30,000

Odor Control 1L 540,000

RAS/WAS Handling 115 520,000

Sludge Holding / Aeration 11Ls $30,000

Phosphorous Removal 118 $20,000

Drainfield Decommissioning 118 $50,000

Site Work and Yard Piping 11Ls $140,800

Electrical and Instrumentation 11s $240,800

Reclaimed Waterline 13,000 LF $58
Reclaimed Water Storage Tank 1Ls $300,000
Reclaimed Water Pump Station 118 $60,000
BHRP Spray Irrigation System 118 $43,500

Subtotal, Construction
Contingency (~12%)
Total, Construction

Administrative and Legal
Debt Reserve & Construction Interest

Loan Origination Fee (1.85% total loan value)

Total Project Cost

$2,259,000
$20,000
$941,600

520,000
$150,000
$75,000
$100,000
$25,000
530,000
$40,000
520,000
$30,000
$20,000
$50,000
$140,800
$5240,800

$755,000
$300,000
$60,000
$43,500

$4,379,100
$512,998
$4,892,098

$30,000
$480,455
$95,452

$5,498,005

Adjustments to Estimate
Total Project Cost Per Engineer's Estimate $ 5,498,005
Less Reclaimed Waterline to Central Wimberley
That was Omitted from Project (755,000)
Bond Counsel and Financial Advisor 46,310
Adjusted Estimated Total Project Cost $ 4,789,315

Appendix 1

47



Updated Wastewater System Operating Costs

City Option | City/Aqua Option
Plant Operating Costs
Quote from Inframark (formerly Severn Trent) - Current Plant Operator
Amount Qty Comments
$ 30,815 New Lab Cost, includes an addition 4 trips per week to the lab.
1,560 52 Additional LS checks, 1 per week @ 30 minutes

26,000 26 Sludge disposal (Bi-weekley liquid haul at 1%, 7000 gal, $1K/load )

12,480 52 Additional weekends @ 2 hrs per day (travel and labor)

33,000 Corrective maintenance, suplies, alarms, all WO's

60,000 Existing cost
$ 163,855

Other Costs - Alan Plummer Associates

$ 30,394 Electricity - Up significantly due to UV disinfection and additional pumps

20,000 Capital Resenes - Membranes, pumps, etc.
$ 50,394
$ 214,249 Total Plant Operating Costs

Collection System Costs
Quote from Inframark (formerly Severn Trent) - Current Plant Operator
$ 10,500 15000 ft approx sewer line Asset Mgt, 5 yr plan, 20% per year
Other Costs - Alan Plummer Associates
$ 5,000 Electricity
4,000 Capital Resenves
$ 9,000
$ 19,500 Total Collection System Operating Costs
Aqua Wastewater Treatment Fees
Quote Aqua - Tariff Rates
$ - Wastewater Treatment Fees
: ) Appendix 2

$ 233,749 |Total Plant and Collection System Operating Costs

|N0te: Abowe does not include general administrative expenses or providing operating resenes




Updated Costs - Inframark

Mon 7/2/2018 1:29 PM

Tyler, Jason <Jason Tyler@inframark.com:

RE: Wimberley Waste Water Treatment Plant

To  Mayor

OVDU replied to this message on 7/2/2018 1:46 PM.

Bing Maps

+ Getmore

I believe you guys pay the utilities. | have received the guotes from the lab and revised the Budget number below. The special sampling cost were only about

55,000 per year. This brings our average budget number to 5175 k. The plant PMs are included in the $33,000 maintenance cost.

530,815 New Lab Cost, includes an addition 4 trips per week to the lab.
51,560 52 additional LS checks, 1 per week @ 30 minutes

510,500 15000 ft approx sewer line Asset Mgt, 5 yr plan, 20% per year

526,000 26 sludge disposal [Bi-weekley liquid haul at 1%, 7000 gal, $1K/load )

512,480 52 additional weekends @ 2 hrs per day (travel and labor)

$33,000 corrective maintenance, suplies, alarms, all WO's

S60,000 existing cost

other cost billed direct to City

5174,355

Jason Tyler | Project Manager

INFRAMARK

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE QPERATIONS

Appendix 3

49




Aqua Offer

D,

e
g\\“\\

I'm available to discuss any aspects of this offer at your convenience.

/
{

City of Wimberley Sincerely,

—
Attn: Susan Jaggers, Mayor

PO Box 2027 >
Wimberley, TX 78676 u/\? 0/ O/;z//l =

July 11, 2018 Bob Laughman

Dear Mayor,

Thank you for the opportunity to reiterate and update the proposed Aqua Texas offer that was submitted
to the Wimberley City Council on June 23, 2017. The purpose of my letter is to formally document our
conversation as well as our offer should the City Council decide to use our wastewater processing
facilities.

Before | go any further, | want to reiterate that Aqua Texas has no desire or future intentions to own
Wimberley’s CCN. Our offer is strictly on a wholesale basis and hence, the City of Wimberley will retain
obligation of their CCN and own and maintain any related wastewater facilities within the City's CCN.

With the above said, the following outlines our updated offer:

Aqua Texas will pay to extend a force main from the HEB lift station to a mutually agreed location on
Cypress Creek. The size of the force main will be consistent with the City’s current engineering
drawings.

Aqua Texas will charge a wholesale flat rate of $4,398.00/month to process wastewater from the
downtown area. The rate will remain in effect for 5 years. Future increases will never exceed PUC Retail
Rates which first must be approved by the City of Wimberley.

All of Aqua Texas’ effluent will be upgraded to Type 1 from Type 2. Type 1 effluent will be available to
the City of Wimberley at no cost based on the gallons treated on behalf of the City.

Aqua Texas and the WISD have agreed to commence with the Aqua Texas service connection
extensions (water, wastewater and purple pipe) to the new WISD campus at Winters Mill Parkway and
RR12 without delay. The point of connection for purple pipe to Blue Hole Park will be at the WISD
campus and is estimated to be available in 2019. The City of Wimberley will be responsible for the cost
to extend purple pipe from the WISD campus to Blue Hole park for watering purposes.

Based on this offer, the City of Wimberley will pay a $300,000 onetime impact fee for connecting. Aqua
Texas also agrees to complete construction of facilities defined in this offer consistent with the timing the
City of Wimberley completes its construction of its wastewater facilities (e.g., downtown collection
system).

Pending your approval of this offer, | will finalize the agreement with my Board of Directors. This will take
approximately 2 weeks from the date of your approval.

Appendix 4

1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W, Austin, TX, 78723 + 5129904400 + AquaAmerica.com

50




Raftelis Updated Rate Study

City of Wimberley, Texas
Draft Pro Forma

Fiscal Year Capital Recovery  Future Impact Base Charge ~ Volumetric Rate City Contribution .Annual Annual Revenue &M Expenses () Curretlt Debt TWDB Loan (3) Total Expenses Surpllfsl
Fees Revenue (1) Fees (2) Revenue Revenue (3) Adjustment (4) ()] Service (7) (5 (Deficit)
Case A 2019 40,022 68,040 166,226 200,000 128,492 602,781 233,749 128,492 240,540 602,781
Case B 2019 40,022 68,040 4,753 200,000 128,492 441,308 72,276 128,492 240,540 441,308
Case C 2019 40,022 68,040 54,753 150,000 128,492 441,308 72,276 128,492 240,540 441,308
Case D 2019 40,022 68,040 104,753 100,000 128,492 441,308 72,276 128,492 240,540 441,308
Base and Volumetric Charge
Fiscal Year Base Volumetric Rate
Charge
Case A 2019 35.00 16.19
Case B 2019 35.00 0.46
Case C 2019 35.00 5.33
Case D 2019 35.00 10.20

Note: Above prepared by Raftelis Financial Consultants 7-19-18 to update rate study for volume and operating cost adjustments as described below

Recap of Revenues and Expenses from Above Updated Raftelis Study Sewer Customers| City Contribution Total Revenue | O&M Expenses TWDB Loan Total Expenses
Case A 274,289 200,000 474,289 233,749 240,540 474,289
Case B 112,816 200,000 312,816 72,276 240,540 312,816
Case C 162,816 150,000 312,816 72,276 240,540 312,816
Case D 212,816 100,000 312,816 72,276 240,540 312,816

Description of Cases

Case A City Option Updated August 3, 2017 to reduce volume - Deer Creek to 305,873 gallons per month and eliminate Rio Bonito due to easement concession. City Collection and Plant costs updated.
Case B City/Aqua Option Updated August 3, 2017 to reduce volume - Reduce Deer Creek to 305,873 gallons per month and eliminate Rio Bonito due to easement concession. City Collection + Aqua fees
Case C City/Aqua Option - Reduce City contribution by $50,000 Updated August 3, 2017 to reduce volume - Reduce Deer Creek to 305,873 gallons per month and eliminate Rio Bonito due to easement concession. City Collection + Aqua fees
Case D City/Aqua Option - Reduce City contribution by $100,000 Updated August 3, 2017 to reduce volume - Reduce Deer Creek to 305,873 gallons per month and eliminate Rio Bonito due to easement concession. City Collection + Aqua fees

Appendix 5

51




Detail for Revenue and Rates

Revenues Gallons> 2,000 4,000 9,000 15,000 30,000 50,000 300,000
City - Raftelis Rates S Amount LUE's > 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.67 3.33 5.56 33.33
LUE's - For Base Rates 162.0000 | S 35.00 68,040 Base> 35.00 35.00 35.00 58.33 116.67 194.44 1,166.67
LUE's - For Capital Recovery Fees 128.0704 | S 16.19 166,230 Vol> 32.38 64.76 145.71 242.85 485.70 809.50 4,857.00
Monthly Volume - gallons 855,622 | S 2,500 40,022 | Cap Rec> 26.04 26.04 26.04 43.40 86.81 144.68 -
274,292 |Mo Rates> 93.42 125.80 206.75 344.59 689.17 1,148.62 6,023.67
Required Revenues >> 274,289
Rounding >> 3
Revenues Gallons> 2,000 4,000 9,000 15,000 30,000 50,000 300,000
City/Aqua - Raftelis Rates S Amount LUE's > 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.67 3.33 5.56 33.33
LUE's - For Base Rates 162.0000 | S 35.00 68,040 Base> 35.00 35.00 35.00 58.33 116.67 194.44 1,166.67
LUE's - For Capital Recovery Fees 128.0704 | $ 0.46 4,723 Vol> 0.92 1.84 4.14 6.90 13.80 23.00 138.00
Monthly Volume - gallons 855,622 | $ 2,500 40,022 | Cap Rec> 26.04 26.04 26.04 43.40 86.81 144.68 -
112,785 Mo Rates> 61.96 62.88 65.18 108.64 217.27 362.12 1,304.67
Required Revenues >> 112,816
Rounding >> (31)
Revenues Gallons> 2,000 4,000 9,000 15,000 30,000 50,000 300,000
City/Aqua - Raftelis - $150k Subsidy Rates S Amount LUE's > 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.67 3.33 5.56 33.33
LUE's - For Base Rates 162.0000 | $ 35.00 68,040 Base> 35.00 35.00 35.00 58.33 116.67 194.44 1,166.67
LUE's - For Capital Recovery Fees 128.0704 | S 5.33 54,726 Vol> 10.66 21.32 47.97 79.95 159.90 266.50 1,599.00
Monthly Volume - gallons 855,622 [ $ 2,500 40,022 | Cap Rec> 26.04 26.04 26.04 43.40 86.81 144.68 -
162,788 | Mo Rates> 71.70 82.36 109.01 181.69 363.37 605.62 2,765.67
Required Revenues >> 162,816
Rounding >> (28)
Revenues Gallons> 2,000 4,000 9,000 15,000 30,000 50,000 300,000
City/Aqua - Raftelis - $100k Subsidy Rates S Amount LUE's > 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.67 3.33 5.56 33.33
LUE's - For Base Rates 162.0000 | S 35.00 68,040 Base> 35.00 35.00 35.00 58.33 116.67 194.44 1,166.67
LUE's - For Capital Recovery Fees 128.0704 | S 10.20 104,728 Vol> 20.40 40.80 91.80 153.00 306.00 510.00 3,060.00
Monthly Volume - gallons 855,622 | $ 2,500 40,022 | Cap Rec> 26.04 26.04 26.04 43.40 86.81 144.68 -
212,790 | Mo Rates> 81.44 101.84 152.84 254.74 509.47 849.12 4,226.67

Required Revenues >> 212,816
Rounding >> (26)

Appendix 6a




Volume Update

Gallons
Ranking Per Mo. Per Day % Cumulative
Top 1 302,356 9,939 36% Top 1 36%
Next 9 246,955 8,118 30% Top 10 66%
Next 10 113,303 3,725 14% Top 20 80%
Remaining 80 169,444 5,570 20% Bottom 80 20%
Total 832,058 27,352 100%

Source: Wimberley Water Supply Corporation. 12 months ended June 2018

Residential properties use winter averaging

Note: Raftelis updated study used 28,000 gallons

Appendix 6b




Engineer’s Updated Project Information

Alan Plummer Associates Updated the Project Cost
Estimates for the Proposed Change in Scope in the
Following Exhibits

* Map of Changes to Collection System

* Map of New Reclaimed Water Line

* Updated Costs for Collection System

* Cost Estimate for Reclaimed Water System

 Time Schedule

Appendix 7




Map of Changes to Collection System

e

ATTACHWEMT El

DAL ST OF W
mvvakn wowt oF woak
LTS T T W

TaOE CONTRACT UPDATE FIGURE

Map prepared by Alan Plummer Associates. Includes modifications to collection
system to connect to Aqua and delete plant, plus some other unrelated changes

Appendix 7a

55




Map of Reclaimed Water System

THBUL S00°T OF W
IED WG 6 woak
W are we v

ATTACHNENT E2
TWCE CONTRACT UPDATE FIGURE

Map prepared by Alan Plummer Associates. Includes new reclaimed water line,
Appendix 7b

storage tank and irrigation system.
56



Updated Costs for Collection System

EXHIEIT A

CITY OF WIMBERLEY, TEXAS
COLLECTION SYSTEM PROJECT BUDGET UPDATE

luly 30, 2018

orignial | Estimated | Mew Unit
Bid Itam Unit Description | Quantity | Ouantity Price original Total Mew Total
Gravity
S10-AWW 5" Dia. LF |Pipe, 68" Dia. PVC Type (all depths), including Excavation and Backfill 6650 7860 140 & 93100000 | 5 1,100,400.00
S10-AWW " Dia. LF |Pipe, 8" Dia. PvC Type (all depths), including Excavation and Backfill| 4050 4260 190 5 769,500.00 | 5 809, 40000
S095-1 LF |Trench Excavation Safety Protective Systems (all depths owver 5') 12300 13640 22 5 27,060.00 | 5 30,008.00
5065 MWW Ea |Standard Pre-cast Manhole w/Pre-cast Base, 4' Dia. as a4 BS00| 5 382,500.00 | 5 374,000.00
5065 EDNWW LF |Extra Depth of Manhole, 4' Dia. 233 235 440 5 102520000 | 5 103,400.00
5065 DWW E& |Drop Manhole w/Pre-Cast Base, 4' Dia. 12 12 6EDD| 5 75,200.00 | & 709 20000
5065 EDM DWW LF |Extra Depth of Drop Manhole, 4' Dia. BO 30 2755 2200000 | 5 22 000.00
S10-HR 6" Dia. LF |Cement Stabilized Backfill, 6" Dia. 65 65 66) 5 429000 | 5 4,290.00
510-HR E” Dia. LF |Cement Stabilized Backfill, 5" Dia. 30 30 66| 5 198000 | 3 1,930.00
S10-HR 4" Dia. E& |Cement Stabilized Backdll, 4' Dia. Manhaole 10 10 TIN5 77,000.00 | & 77 00000
S10-AR 6" Dia. LF |150 P5I Pressure Class Pipe, 6" Dia 373 375 82 % 30,750.00 | & 30,750.00
510-AR 8" Dia. LF |150 PS5l Pressure Class Pipe, 8" Dia 1050 1050 oz[ 5 seE0000 | 5 96,600.00
S10-S55C-WW 4" Dia EA |4" Dia. short Sanitary Sewer Connection (1'-100') 38 39 1900| 5 7420000 | & 74,100.00
S10-MSESC-WW 4 Dia E& |4" Dia. Medium Sanitary Sewer Connection |101'-200") =] 69 2300| 5 158,700.00 | & 158, 700.00
510-LSSC-WW 4" Dia Ea |4" Dia. Long Sanitary Sewer Connection |201'-300') 11 11 2900| 5 3190000 [ 5 31,900.00
Force Main Line
SP-002 L5 |Ranch Road Pump Station, Valve Vault, & Electrical 1 1 IE0000| 5 360,000.00 | 5 360, 00000
511-A6 E& (Valves, Plug Valve, 6" Dia. 3 3 2750] 5 E,250.00 | & 8,230.00
S10-AR 6" Dia. LF |Pipe 6" Dia. PVC Type (all depths), induding Excavation and Backfill 4100 3540 77| & 315700000 | 5 272,580.00
50085-1 LF |Trench Excavation Safety Protective Systems, (all depths owver 5') 3900 3370 22| % ES580.00 | 3 7,414.00
Pipe 1.5" Dia. PVC Type [all depths], including Excavation and

510-AR 1.5" Dia. LF |Backfill 1000 500 275 5 27,50000 | & 13,750.00
510-55L-WW 1.25" Dia | E& |1.25" Dia. Sanitary Sewer Lateral 7 7 1100] 5 7,700.00 | 5 7,700.00
SP-003 E4 |Residential Grinder Pump Station 7 7 12000] 5 B4,000.00 | 5 B4, 00000
Sp-003a E4 |Grinder Pump Station Electrical Allowance 7 7 2200| & 15,400.00 | & 15, 400,00
Mew ltem LF |Fipe 3" Dia. PVC Type (all depths), including Excavation and Backfi 1350 50| 5 - 5 67,500.00
Brwews Item LF |Pipe 6" Dia. HDPE Direction DOril 500 00| % - 5 120, 00000

Totals % 3,616,230.00 5 3,762,822.00

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE FOF. TEXAS WATER. DEVELOPMENT BOARD REEVIEW OMLY

AND AFE NOT INTENDED FOE. CONSTRUCTION, BIDDING, OF. PERMIT PURDOSES

Cost update prepared
by Alan Plummer
Associates. Includes
modifications to
collection system to
connect to Aqua, plus
some other unrelated
changes.

Net Change is
$146,652 increase
See next Appendix for
breakdown.

Appendix 7c

57



Updated Costs for Aqua Connection

Collection System Project Budget Update
Source of Data: Alan Plummer Associates

Aqua Connection Modifications | Ft S/Ft Total
Blue Hole Road
Delete 1.5" PVC (500) 27.50 S (13,750)
Add 6" PVC 500 77.00 38,500
Blue Hold Road to Boring Location
Add 6" PVC 500 77.00 38,500
Directional Drill 600 200.00 120,000
Reverse Flow Line from Deer Creek
Add 3" PVC Pipe 1,350 50.00 67,500
Delete 6" PVC Pipe (1,350) 77.00 (103,950)
Trench Protective Systems 1,100 2.20 2,420
|Changes Attributable to Aqua Connection S 149,220 |
Original Contract Total $ 3,616,230
New Contract Total 3,762,822
| Net Change $ 146,592 |
Net Change Attributable to:
Aqua Connection S 149,220
Other Modifications (2,628)

Total Net Change S 146,592 |

This schedule prepared
from data from prior
appendix that was prepared
by Alan Plummer
Associates.

It shows the breakdown of
the changes attributable to
the connection to Aqua.

Substantially all of the
change is due to the Aqua
modification.

Appendix 7d




Cost Estimate for Reclaimed Water System

ATTACHMENT B
CITY OF WIMBERLEY
RECLAIMED WATER SYSTEM
OPINION OF PROBABLE COST

Unit Description Units | Unit Price Total
1|LF Pipe, 4" Dia. PVC Type (all depths) 15000 35| % 525,000.00
LF Trench Excvation Protection 15000 1 $ 15,000.00
2|LF Roadway Bore - 12" 100 400] $ 40,000.00
3ILS Driveway Pavement Replacement 1 20000| $ 20,000.00
4|EA Storage Tank (100,000 gallons) 1 75000] $ 75,000.00
5|LF Irrigation Pumps 2 20000| $ 40,000.00
B|EA Soccer Field Irrigation System 1 35000] $ 35,000.00
Totals $ 750,000.00

7/30/2018

Prepared by Alan Plummer Associates

Appendix 7e




Time Schedule

Attachment D
City of Wimberley
Schedule Update

30-Jul-18
Phase Start Date End Date

Collection System 4/5/2018 4/5/2019
WWTP Project™ 3/12/2018 11/27/2018

Reclaimed Water
Design 8/15/2018 11/30/2018
Bidding 12/1/2018 1/31/2019
Construction 2/1/2019 6/30/2019

* Contract proposed for cancellation

Prepared by Alan Plummer Associates

Appendix 7f




Environmental Permits and TCEQ

Appendix 7g

‘paJinbas ase uopeziioyine QT 4a1dey) passnasip snopasd ay) vey) Jay3o siwsad ou pue papasu
jou st MaInaI D3DL suejd UoRINIISU0D ay) Bulmainal uo pes| Sy saxel gaML 34} ‘gAML 3yl Y3noayl papuny
duiaq s1 afoxd sy sy "anpewsalje pasodold 3y3 Ul aney pNos DIDL AY) WWALIDAIOAU| JeyMm payse noj

AYjenD (RILIWUOIAUT UO UOISSILIWOY) SEX3]

“aload pasinal 3y) jo uondudsap e pue sadueyd pasodosd ayy Buimoys nydess jeise
ue paisanbas Ajue sey gamL 2yi aiep o) -sadueyd pasodosd 3yl Majaal 01 Juem Aew A3yl 18y pajedpur
sey (gaml) pieog uawdojaaaq Ja1eN SBXa) Ayl Ywiad [RlUBWUOIAUSE J133ds B JOU 3jIym ‘LoIIpPe U|

‘|eroadde yey soy Ajdde 03 sau0 3y} aq J|Im AL 121824 PAUNE|DIBA JO 32IN0S 3Y] 3q |1 Sexa )
2Nby 30UIS JaNaMOH §3310 ay} 5010 0} adueyd pasodoid 3yl yum Paleosse Jou SI P3au Iy} ING ‘papaau
29 ' (D301} AjenD [RIUWUOIAUT UO UOISSIWIWOD SEXa] Y Way ANARDE SIy) 10 [eroxdde uy ‘1ajem
pawiepas i yied ay) jo uoneBuul 10) UoRZLIOYINY JRIBAN PIWIRPAY 17 J2idey) 3yl pauouaw osje noj

3310 3y} JO yew Jjem Y31y Aeuipio Yyl ulyiim
ueqIMs|p oeuns Aue ag Jou jm aiayy asnedaq paanbal 1ou s wwiRd s|yy sisaulFul jo sdio) Auy
Y} WO NWIBG (0P B SEM UOIBIZPISUDD PUOIAS BY) 334D & $S019¢ aul| 2 Buldnijsuod uaym juawanbal
siyy woy paydwaxd aue sapynn Jgnd snesaq papaau jou st pusad syl uawedag ap|IM pue
S)jIed SeX3) Ayl WOy ywiad Pely pue [BABID ‘PUBS B 3JaM PAIAPISUOCD 343m Jey) spwaad om) 3y “stwsad
[lUawosaua dypads Aue paau jou |im ¥aa4) ssaadA) Japun Suissosd pasodosd Syl ‘passmISIP am sy

SHULID [eJUDWIUOIALT

“suonsanb dyads 1noA 03 siamsue Fumo|o) 3yl
aney | washs UONDI||0D SEXI| enby Syl 03 M0J JY3 JO UORIIAPIS Y] PUE WAISAS UOJIDD)|0D J2jEMALSEM Y}
0] suopexyipow pasodeld ayl Buluiadcuod uonEWIoJU! [BUDIlIPPE NOA apiaosd | 12y} palsanbas Ajjuaaal noj

oheyy seag

1230044 J31emarsen) (eajua) 3y

9982 X1 'Ad)1aquui
131emIns 172
Aspaquim jo Ao
s;a88er uesng JoAey

BIOZ ‘6 1sndny

SLSILNTIDS ANV SU3INIDNI
IVANIWNOYIANIT

"ONI "SHLVIOOSSY
HHNWINOTd NVTY

61



Letter (102

inion

Alan Plummer Op

“3npayas auy
puaixa pined sapuade Juipuny AQ SJUBWAANDAL MBIARI BAISUSINS ISASMOH "3Wel W) Yluow-0T
e ul pa1Rdwod aq PINod sjuawasosdwil asay) JO UONINISUOD pue ‘Sulpplq ‘udisap ayy Aj@jeledas
piq 39 01 paau pinom 13load siyi 1eyl atedipniue pinom apn walsAs |12y 3yl 1oy Juawasea pue Aem
-J0-Y31 1Ayl uiym saul ayy Juidnaisuod 03 3jqeuswue st AJuno) sAeH J1ey3 pajedpur sey Al ayy
000°0S£$ $ Sluawanoadwr 353y} 10} 1502 UCINNSUO2 d|qeqosd Jo uojuido ayy 'sp|aly 43000S auy}
103 waishs uonediuy ve pue ‘sdwnd uonediu ded ay) e yue) aBel0)s J3jeM PLUIRPAI JB||BWS B JO
uoIe||eISUl AYY IPN|IUL PINOM SIYL “SP|21 13220S 3u3 Jo uonediu) Jo) yied ajoH anjg 01 Jalem paieal)
winyal pinom eyl Aemyed N S193UIAn SUOjR u|| JI1EM PBLUIRIDAS MBU B 1DNJISuod pue udisaq

‘suoneaipow pasodosd
Y1 JO SMIINDL BAISURIXD SasNbas gamL aYl J pa1daye Ajasiaape 3q pinoa 3jnpayas syl Sujulejule |
“12R1JUOD WSAS UO1}I3)|03 3y} J0j ajep uonajdwiod ay) SUIPUIXKD INOYYUM aPeW 3 UBD UOISIASL SIY}
1Y) 3A3119G aM ‘puilL Ul 1BYL I "aNss| Ue aq 0] Palaadxa Jou a1e SJU3LUASea jey] pue Siaumopue|
[enualod paidejuod sey AlD 3yl 12yl pueisiapun 3z “000'0ETS S! UOISIAS S1Y] JOJ 1500 UOJIINIISUOD
3|qeqosd jo uoido 3y ¥83LI BY) JO BPIS YLIOU Yl uo wasAs uondIod sexay enby 03
128UU0d 01 ?[qe aq 0] }22a.) s5a1dAD Japun UIeL 32J0) € JO UODIIINIISU0I 3Y) 31NbaJt pINOM siy| “Jue|d
JUBLWIEDI] JRIEMISEAN Y321IPOOAN J13Y) JB Juawieal) J0) sexa | enby 0] paAaAauod si eale Aapsaquipy
|B2Jua) 3y} woly Pajds|od IFNeMIISEM Yl 1Byl YINS WIISAS UOHIDI3|(0D IIJEMI)SeM Y} ISINDY

Appendix 7h

(pavawadw) ag 01 paau pinom saBueyd Fuimo||oy ayy
“Penuod ayl s|@oued A1 ayl §| jueld Juawieas) Ja1emasem paumo-A3) e Jo uonejeIsul 3y o) AIseD yaejg
YA 12843000 UOIINIISUOD 3y} [9oued Aew AJD 3y 1Byl SpURISIapun |ydy ‘Ajjeaynads aafold 1aremalsepy
[enua) ay) 03 sasueyd Jupjew Supapisuod si A1D ayl 184 SpUeISIapUN (|ydYy) “dU] ‘S3IeN0SSY JSWWN|g ey

uokeyy Jeaqg

1aloig 1a1emalsep (enua)

3y

94984 X1 ‘Aspaquim
deremj|ns Tze
Aspaquipa jo A
sia5de[ uesns Joheyy

8T0T '€ 1sn3ny

SLSLINIIOS ONV SH3INIONIT
TVANIWNOYIANT

62




Letter (102

inion

Alan Plummer Op

Appendix 7h

jediouiag

91559 3d X1 "3'd ‘peucol °f mmr_am;m

ET 'ON UOIIELISEaY Wl 3491
"IN "SILWIDOSSY HAWIANTD NYTY

‘Ajasaowsg
"WOUY 5N 18| 2sea|d ‘aouels|Sse Jayuing JO ag ued am |

haplaquuian ul 515 18y
JuawuonAue [2eds 3yi jo anpatoad aq || suociedyipow pasodosd syl 1ey) uoiudo Jno s 3 ‘alowRyPng
jied 3oy ang je spjay 420305 ayl loj sajem uolledw Bupprosd se jam se eale Aspiaquuipy [E1jusd)
21y} 0} S35 JUBWRERURL J31emalsem Fupiaold jo sjeod 5 AN B YSIdwodde |Im pUue 3)qiseal Ajjenuyial
|l a:e suonenypow asayl ‘uowido |euoissajosd Jno up csuopedypow pasodosd ay) pamainal aney apn

BTOZ '€ IsnBy
Z 2dey
siag8er uesng Jodepy

63



City - Customer Rates — Detail Examples

Two Examples of Calculations from Prior Slide

Rates Per Unit
Base Rate - Per LUE S 35.00
Volume Rate - Per thousand gallons S 16.19
Capital Recovery Fee - Per LUE (over 8 yrs - $26.04/mo) | § 2,500

Residential Customer - 4,000 Gallons

Base No. LUE 1.00| S 35.00
Volume Gallons 4,000 | S 64.76
Capital Recovery |No.LUE 1.00 | S 26.04
Total Monthly Bill S 125.80

Large Restaurant Customer - 50,000 Gallons
Base No. LUE 5.56 | S 194.44
Volume Gallons 50,000 | S 809.50

Capital Recovery |No.LUE 556 | S 144.67 Appendix 8

Total Monthly Bill $1,148.61




